IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA THIRD DISTRICT

DAWN K. ROBERTS, in her official capacity as Interim Secretary of State of the State of Florida,

Appellant,

DCA Case No.: 3D10-1611 L.T. Case No.: 03-13413 CA 21

V.

ANGELFISH SWIM SCHOOL, INC., and STEAK ON THE RUN, INC.

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM A NON-FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES ANGELFISH SWIM SCHOOL, INC. AND STEAK ON THE RUN, INC.

Counsel for Amici Curiae:

Public Justice, P.C.

PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.

Melanie Hirsch, *pro hac vice* pending 1825 K Street NW, Ste. 200 Washington, DC 20006 T: (202) 797-8600

VARNELL & WARWICK, P.A.

Brian W. Warwick, FBN 0605573 20 La Grande Blvd. The Villages, FL 32159 T: (352) 753-8600 Bwarwick@VarnellandWarwick.com

National Association of Consumer Advocates

Janet R. Varnell, FBN 0071072 Varnell & Warwick, P.A. 20 La Grande Blvd. The Villages, FL 32159 T: (352) 753-8600 F: (352) 753-8606 Jvarnell@VarnellandWarwick.com

Public Interest Law Section Of The Florida Bar

Laura J. Boeckman, FBN 527750 8787 Baypine Road Suite 255 Jacksonville, FL 32256-8528 T: (904) 680-7654 F: (904) 680-7693 lboeckman@fcsl.edu

Jacksonville Area Legal Aid, Inc.

Lynn Drysdale, Esquire, FBN 508489 126 W. Adams Street Jacksonville, FL 32202-3849 T: (904) 356-8371 x 306 F: (904) 224-1587 Lynn.drysdale@jaxlegalaid.org

Florida's Children First, Inc.

Robin L. Rosenberg, FBN: 907332
Deputy Director
P.O. Box 1812
Tampa, FL 33601-1812
T: (813) 625-3722
robin.rosenberg@floridaschildrenfirst.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	v
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Purpose Of Class Actions Would Be Undermined By A Financial Resources Test	4
B. A Financial Resources Test Conflicts With Rules And Precedent Regar The Determination Of A Class Representative's Adequacy	
C. Adopting A Class Representative Financial Resources Test Would Prec Cases That Protect The Public Interest	
III. CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Broin v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc., 641 So. 2d 888, 891-92 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)5 Carnegie v. Household Int'l, Inc., 376 F.3d 656, 661 (7th Cir. 2004)......5 County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co., 710 F. Supp. 1407, 1414(E.D.N.Y. Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326, 100 S. Ct. 1166, 63 Grosso v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co., 983 So. 2d 1165, 1173 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008) 9.11Janicik v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America, 451 A.2d 451, 460 (Pa. Super, Ct. 1982) Because and the state of auKingston Square Tenants Ass'n v. Tuskegee Gardens, Ltd., 792 F. Supp. 1566

<u>Lexzcynski v. Allianz Ins. Co.</u> 176 F.R.D. 659, 674 (S.D. Fla. 1997)
North Star Capital Acquisitions v. Krig, 611 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (M.D. Fla. 2009). 13
Peterson v. H.R. Block Tax Serv., 174 F.R.D. 78, 87 (N.D. III. 1997)
<u>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</u> , 472 U.S. 797, 809, 105 S.Ct. 2965, 2973, 86 L.Ed. 628 (1985)
Rand v. Monsanto, 926 F.2d 596, 599 (7th Cir. 1991)
Reuter v. Davis, 2006 WL 3743016 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 12, 2006)
Roper v. Consurve, Inc., 578 F.2d 1106, 1112 n.4 (5th Cir. 1978)
<u>Sanderson v. Winner</u> , 507 F.2d 477, 479-80 (10th Cir. 1974)
Sayre v. Abraham Lincoln Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n, 65 F.R.D. 379, 385 (E.D. Pa. 1974)
<u>South Carolina Nat'l Bank v. Stone</u> 139 F.R.D. 325, 329 (D.C.1991)
State v. Homeside Lending, Inc., 826 A.2d 997, 1013 (Vt. 2003)
Tenney v. City of Miami Beach, 11 So. 2d 188, 189 (Fla. 1942)5
Turner Greenberg Assocs., Inc. v. Pathman, 885 So. 2d 1004, 1008 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)
Other Authorities
Arthur Miller, An Overview of Federal Class Actions: Past, Present and Future (F.J.C. 1977)
Jane Musgrave, <i>Payday Loan Customer Can Sue, Judge Says</i> , Palm Beach Post, Jan. 11, 2008, at 1B
John C. Coffee, Jr., The Regulation of Entrepreneurial Litigation: Balancing Fairness and Efficiency in the Large Class Action, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 877, 883 (1987)
Joseph M. McLaughlin, McLaughlin on Class Actions § 4:32 (6th ed. 2009)

Rules

Fla. Rule of Pro	fessional (Conduct -	4-1.8(e)	(1)				10
Rule 1.220(a)(4))			•••••			1	9, 11
